Placing Price of HK$0.4 per Placing Share pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Placing
Agreement, representing approximately 6.1% of the issued share capital of the Company as
enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares immediately upon the Completion.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable
enquiries, the Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owners (if any) are professional,
institutional or other investors who are Independent Third Parties. None of the Placees has
become a substantial Shareholder immediately upon the Completion.

The gross proceeds from the Placing are approximately HK$26,224,000 and the net proceeds
are approximately HK$25,566,000 (after deducting the placing commission and other relevant
costs and expenses of the Placing). The net proceeds will be used for the Group’s general
working capital.

* For identification purposes only

– 2 –

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and upon Completion and as
at the date of this announcement is set out below:

Immediately before
Completion

Immediately upon
Completion and as at the date

of this announcement
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Shareholders
Best Sheen Limited (Note 1) 750,000,000 74.29 750,000,000 69.76
The Placees – – 65,560,000 6.10
Other public Shareholders 259,550,000 25.71 259,550,000 24.14

Total 1,009,550,000 100.00 1,075,110,000 100.00

Note:

1. The entire issued share capital of Best Sheen Limited is held by Mr. Lee Bing Kwong, the Chairman and
Chief Executive Officer.

By order of the Board
Apex Ace Holding Limited

Lee Bing Kwong
Executive Director, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 26 May 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Lee Bing Kwong
(Chairman and Chief Executive Officer), Mr. Lo Yuen Kin and Ms. Lo Yuen Lai; and the
independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Cheung Siu Kui, Mr. Yim Kwok Man and Dr.
Chow Terence.